
THE-A-KI-KI "Beautiful Land"

QUARTERLY PUBLICATION

Kankakee Valley Genealogical Society

c/o Kankakee Public Library 304

S. Indiana Ave.

Kankakee, Illinois 60901

May, 1986 Vol. 16 No. 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Officers, Directors & Committees .................................... 2

Meetings, Memberships, Correspondence............................... 2

Synopsis of Meetings ................................................. 3/4

Genealogy Workshop .................................................... 5

Canadian Vital. Records Update ..................................... 6

1868 Marriage Announcements - Kankakee County ...................... 7/9

Manteno Items ...................................................... 9

1868/69 Death Notices - Kankakee County ........................... 10

1870 Death Notices - Kankakee County ................................ 11

Greats and Great, Greats (Inquiries) ................................ 11

Destructive Fire ...................................................... 12/15

Books in Genealogical Room, Kankakee Library ....................... 16/18

1876 Kankakee City Directory ........................................ 19/22

Ancestor Charts .................................................... 23/28

Surname Index for this Issue ......................................... 29/30

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

MEMORIAM

Mr. Reginald Cahan (Member No. 1) died on March 3, 1986. He was co-founder of
Kankakee Valley Genealogical Society and the first President. As part of the
memorial to Reggie Cahan, the Society received a bequest of $250 to go
toward the purchase of microfilm equipment or microfilming itself. We
extend our sympathies to the members of Reggie Cahan's family, and our
appreciation for the bequest.

-1-



OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND COMMITTEES

..... through December 31, 1986

President ........................................................... Karen Burden

Vice-President & Program Chairman ............................. Wilfred Mateer

Secretary ........................................................ Eiliene Tallman

Treasurers ................................................... Charles & Ann Voss

Corresponding Secretary ........................................ Mildred Stadler

Editor .................................................................. Marcia Stang

Publicity & Historian ............................................ Cindy Schultz

Cemetery Chairpersons ....................... Leona Shreffler & Toni Betourne

Directors ..................... Toni Betourne, Marge Smith & Thelma Lunsford

First Saturday of every month at 1 p.m. unless otherwise

announced. Arrangements are in progress for moving our

meetings to places besides the Kankakee Public Library. A

notice will appear in the Dateline section of the Daily

Journal the Sunday and Friday before each meeting. Coffee and

cookies are served and visitors are welcome. August and

December are noon potluck meetings.

MEMBERSHIPS: $10.00 per calendar year (January 1st thru December

31st. All members are entitled to have their ancestor

charts and family histories published in the THE-A-KI-KI

and put on file at our library. All surnames are also

included in our Surname Index card file. Members also

receive.four (4) issues of the THE-AKI-KI per year.

CORRESPONDENCE: Please address all correspondence to:

Kankakee Valley Genealogical

Society c/o Kankakee Public Library

304 S. Indiana Ave.

Kankakee, Illinois 60901

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

-2-

MEETINGS:



SYNOPSIS OF MEETINGS

January 4, 1986

There are approximately 33 paid members for 1986.

The program was a tape from the Illinois State Annual Fall Conference in
Peoria entitled "Family Home Sources Which You Must Know". Emphasis was
placed on many sources not normally checked into such as family jewelry and
quilts which have important dates.

February 1, 1986

We now have 52 paid members. The following is a list of programs for 1986:

March Anniversary Meeting (KVGS began in March of 1968).
Luncheon Meeting at noon at Redwood Inn

Program will concern Irish Roots

April Film Strip on Cemeteries

May Trip to Old Courthouse Museum in Watseka (Iroquois County)

June Tombstone Rubbings at Lambert Monuments

July Cook-Out and Tape on U.S. Military Records & Pension Files

August Potluck Picnic and Show & Tell

September Featured Speaker

October Tape on French Archives

November Open Research at the Library

December Christmas Party

Upcoming Projects: We will attempt to do a reprint of "Portrait & Biographic
Record of Kankakee to be out by Christmas.

Program: What To Do When the Courthouse Burns

Divide the problem into parts and check everything! Check WPA records and do
the following:

1. Write down time period family lived in the county.

2. Have there been any county boundry changes?

3. Make sure the record you need was actually in the Courthouse when it burned.
Sometimes all records weren't kept in the Courthouse.

4. Be sure you know the legal jurisdiction. Is it a county record, a circuit
record or what.

5. Did the family live near a county boundary? If so, you will have to check

adjacent counties.

-3-



Synopsis of Meetings - continued

6. What specific records do you need and why.

7. What do you hope to learn and how is it going to affect the line of descent.

8. Focus your research - find a duplicate, substitute or replacement for what
you are looking for.

Substitution Source:

1. Home & Family Sources

2. State vital records
3. Census records
4. Military records

5. Church records
6. Newspapers

7. Manuscripts (letters, diaries, journals,etc.)
8. Business and employment records (also school & college records)

9. City directories
10. Cemetery records

11. Compiled biographies (Library of Congress)
12. Federal land records
13. Probate records

14. Indian records

March 1, 1986

We currently have 55 paid members. It was decided we would have a workshop in
June. Date and place have been decided: June 14 at the Redwood Inn.

President Burden has ordered all remaining Illinois census microfilms for the
1860, 1870 and 1900 census so our collection will be complete for the state of
Illinois. A slide presentation and tape by Doris O'Connor on her trip to Ireland
was shown.

April 5, 1986

We now have 58 paid members. Discussion was held regarding the upcoming workshop to
be held June 14. Will/Grundy will be going in with us to sponsor this seminar. See
full page announcement in this issue. Door prize donations needed.

Kris Mathers, photographer, presented a slide program on photographing old photo-
graphs. He will submit a price list to the society. A movie was presented entitled
"Early American Cemeteries - Clues to a Nation's Heritage".

June 1 will be the Strawberry Festival at Small's Memorial Park. The society

will have a table to sell publications and baked goods.

-4-



G E N E A L O G Y W O R K S H O P

The Kankakee Valley and Will/Grundy Genealogical Society will hold a Workshop on

Saturday, June 14, 1986, at the Redwood Inn, Route 52 South, Kankakee, Illinois.

Registration will be from 8 to 9 a.m. with the programs starting at 9:15 a.m. and

concluding at 3:30 p.m.

The Workshop will be presented by Ye Olde Genealogie Shoppe and will feature

the following program.

Genealogy Basics (1 hour session): Information on proper techniques,

information sources and documentation.

Courthouse Research (2 hour session): Comprehensive program showing how to

unravel the mysteries and red tape of bureaucracy in the county courthouse. Among the

topics discussed are how to determine availability of records, the

functions of various offices and the records they create and maintain. A

checklist is provided to assist the researcher. This checklist gives a step-

by-step list of what records are in which office of the courthouse. Proper

preparation for the courthouse visit and an understanding of the functions of

various offices will enable the researcher to obtain the most information.

No Vital Records (1 hour session): There were periods when vital records were

not required. There were also occasions when fires, floods, vermin or wars

destroyed records. Where can the genealogisrturn? Other public records,

cemetery records and tax records are only a few of the alternatives available.

Imagination, initiative and desire are all it takes to travel these

"genealogical detours".

-5-



CANADIAN VITAL RECORDS UPDATE

The following update appeared in the Nov./Dec. 1985 edition of Westward Into
Nebraska, an extract from Alberta Genealogical Society Vol. 113, #3; Autumn
1985, by Maxine Rodgers. It reflects increased fees and types of forms needed to
gain information from Canada.

ALBERTA: Complete records from 1898. Some births from 1853. Some deaths from 1893.
Fee: $7 (assumed Canadian funds). Address: Division of Vital Statistics, Dept. of
Social Services & Community Health, Texaco Bldg./Main Floor, 10130-112 St.,
Edmonton, AB, T5K 2K4. Note: New application forms SSCH 1564 DVS 18A are to he
used. They require the signature of a Notary Public, District Registrar of Vital
Statistics or a Commissioner for Oaths.

BRITISH COLUMBIA: Although civil registration officially began in 1872, early
records are incomplete. Some baptism records date back to 1849. Fee: $10.
Address: Division of Vital Statistics, Ministry of Health, Parliament Bldgs.,
Victoria, BC V8V 1X4.

MANITOBA: Civil registration began 1882 but incomplete until 1920. Church re-
cords (incomplete) will be searched when denomination known. Fee: b., m., &

d. certif. $8; Genealogical searches $15; Disinterments (includes certified copy of
death) $28. Address: Office of Vital Statistics, Dept. of Health & Community
Services, Room #104/Norquay Bldg., 401 York Ave., Winnipeg, MB R3C 0P8.

NEW BRUNSWICK: Records complete from 1920 and incomplete 1888 to 1920. A few
county records prior to that date are retained. Fee: $25. Address: Registrar
General, Vital Statistics Div., P.O. Box 6000, Fredericton, NB E3B 5H1..

NEWFOUNDLAND: Civil registration began in 1892. Records in custody of the Re-
gistrar of Vital Statistics, Dept. of Health, Confederation Bldg., St. John's, NF
AlC 5T7.

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES: Records complete from 1925. Fee $2. Address: Registrar
of Vital Statistics, P.O. Box 1320, Yellowknife, NT X1A 2L9.

NOVA SCOTIA: Vital Statistics available 1864 to 1876. Fee: $10. Address:
Public Archives of Nova Scotia, 6016 University Ave., Halifax, NS B3H 1W4.

ONTARIO: Civil registration began 1 July 1869. Fee: $5 Address: Deputy
Registrar General, MacDonald Block, Queen's Park, Toronto, ON M7A 1Y5.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND: Civil registration began 1906 but some marriage records go
to 1783. Fee: $5. Address: Director of Vital Statistics, Dept. of Health, P.O.
Box 3000, Charlottetown, PE CIA 7P1.

QUEBEC: Records complete from 1926. Inquiries for older records referred to
Archives, Nationales du Quebec, the Protonotary of the judicial district con-
cerned, or to the relevant church. Some records date back to 1621. Fee: $5.
Address: Registrar General. Population Register, 845 Ave. Joffre, Quebec, PQ
G1S 3L8.

SASKATCHEWAN: Records complete from 1920, incomplete 1878 to 1920. Fee: $10.
Address: Vital Statistics, Dept. of Health, 3211 Albert St., Regina, SK S4S 0A6.



1868 MARRIAGE ANNOUNCEMENTS

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette

Husband

George S. Reed
Thomas C. Clarke
C. A. Lake

Edwin R. Durham
Ed. R. Whipple
Felix Mason

H i r a m M c F a l l
Sylvester McKee
William A. Laflen
John Whitehill
Lancaster Comstock
V o l n e y D i c k e y
Thomas P. Hendricks
W m . M . H ob b i e
Wesley Bonfield
John T. Obenchain
Robert Green
John Gedouk

Ulysses Lamb
L. T. Rowell
John Haynes

R. A. Morrison V.
H. Messenger John
McDonald Albert S.
McLane Charles
Livingston David C.
Clark Romain Gay

Henry Mark

Merwin Seager
Geo. C. Sergeant
S i l a s M c Qu i g g
P a r l e y S w e e t
Desire Lambert
Jno. W. Wilcox
Louis Fauteux
Geo. Redmond
Stanislaus Landris
Frederick Meshino
Jeff. McClure Petro
Pierre Brosseau
Joel B. Byrns
Peter Guertin A. B.
Cook

George Wilson
Pierre Clement
Robt. J. Collins
Thos. C. Pedersen

Wife

M a r y E . S h a f f e r
Margaret G. Taylor
Emeretta Francelin Albee
Ellen S. Walton Lida
Tolbert A d e l e
S a n c h e Hattie E.
Wolcott

Lucy Collins
Sarah J. Legg
Mary Page

Ruth Wakeling
Arminta S. Hayden

M a r y E . P e r r y
Lottie A. E. Calder
Alice S. Cobb
Orilla F. Smith
Elizabeth Stanton

Martha Chrtier
Hattie Hawkins
Emma J. Reins
L. Spinney

Maria A. Wheaton
E. F. Wallis-
Henrietta Rice
Mary E. Teeple
Ella R. Hendricks
A n n e t t e W o o d
Hattie Harter
M a r y D i l l i b a c
Lavina McKinstry
Jane Hamilton
Susan Barnett
Lydia E. Shields
Marcelin Lague
M a r y A . C l a r k
Esther Fraser
Emma J. Paddock
Marceline Trombly
Fidela Crowman
C a r r i e H a n s o n
Elodie Langlois Anna
M. Batcheider

Nancy Lafountain
Mary J. Bidwell
Lavina Kelsey
Julia Parot
Elizabeth Steele
Christianne Jensen

*The County Clerk supplied the Gazette with a complete list of marriage

licenses.

-7-

Date

1-1-1868
1-7-1868
1-1868

1-22-1868
1-30-1868
2-17-1868
3-11-1868
3-25-1868
4-2-1868

4-4-1868 4-
6-1868 4-
23-1868 4-
27-1868 5-
3-1868 5-5-
1868 5-24-
1868 6-23-
1868 6-23-
1868 7-12-
1868 7-29-
1868 8-3-
1868 8-12-
1868 8-23-
1868 9-1-
1868 9-16-
1868 9-17-
1868 9-21-
1868
October*



1 86 8 M A R RI AG E A NN OU NC E ME NT S - C o n t i nu e d

Date Husband Wife

Andrew Thompson

Wm. L. Bliss

Korles Barney

John Dennis

John Konnig

Hiram Gruver
John Dupuis

James Moran

George Bowdle

Jonathan Hubbell

George P. Steadman

James Moran
John Lang

Richmond Devoe

Richard Corner

James F. Messick

W. H. Sherwood

Felix Fortin

Etienne Rassicot

Francis Decker

G. H. Spring

H. A. Clark

Julian Longton

John Herscher

T. J. Buntain

John Body

Nophile Longton

Jacob Marti

E d w a r d F o u l s t o n

M e r r i l l S . N i l e

S t e p h e n V a n s c o y c e

Augustus Reimenschneider

F. W. Mann

David Greenewalt

Wm. M. Cormick

Saraphine Lareaue

G i d e o n G i r o u x

Chas. H. Stuart

F . F . M u l l i n

Walter W. Todd

Elisha E. Lincoln

Amasa Jeffcoat

Thomas Sellers

E . 0 . Y o u n g s

Jacob Newcomb

Samuel J. Murphy

William Anderson

Jas. H. Bartlett

John F. Riley

H. M. Vonhausen

Elizabeth Werns

Josephine Michell

S u s a n L e s t e r

Mary Long

Lucy E. Walton

Salina Bourais

Mary A. Wells

Julia A. McLucas

Sarah C. Alford

Maggie Palmer Mary

A. Wells Catharine

Eacher Caroline

Wood Emma A. Rice

Susan R. Kelly

Elvie Sherwood

Louise Laclair

Anna Therrien

Caroline Collins

M. E. Lane

Carrie E. Dyer

Mary Fenno

Caroline Wessmann

Annie Vankirk

Pheba Paro

P. Narmondain

Elizabeth Cirger

Maria Perry

Amelia H. Martin

Almeda C. Long Maria

B. Klingert

L. Schofeld

E. F. Geohring

Catharine Mackin

Angel Matel

Louise Boisvert

Rachael E. Rowley

W e a l t h y H o w l a n d

S e n a G e r r a r d

A m a n d a S t a b l e r

Emily W. Harrington

Lucinda A. Clark

Eliza Hill

M. Hepenheimer

Ella A. Rexford

Caroline Shear

Juliette McDonald

Sarah E. Beardsley

-8-

October*

November*

December*



1868 MARRIAGE ANNOUNCEMENTS - Continued

Husband

Urial Goodwin Jr.
William Johnson
Edward Delibac
A l e x C . S c o t t
Gilbert Bondreault
Thos. Thorson J.
E. Labrie Jr. George
Balliet Cleophas
LePage Sohn Savoy

Edward Howells
Louis N. Wells
Thos. N. Lamport
Andrew Miller
Silas Metcalk
Alfred Taylor
Will Sutcliff

J. G. D. Mathews
Hamilton Kent
LaFayette Buffington
P.E. Gros

Wife

Malinda Wing
Jessie Gooding
Melanise Larache
Addie C. Cole M.
L. Donjurant
Carrie Nelson
Rosalie Sencshall
Effie B. Gear
Louise Masse
Lucy Beman

Alice S. Kellogg
Sarah A. Halleck
Mary C. Crews
Maria Beeck M.
A. Vankirk Malinda
Daniells Maria
Bishop Mary
Durham Cecelia
Hanks C. A.
Benjamin Olide
Perreault

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

There was a total of 270 marriage licenses during 1868 as follows:

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

*Marriage Licenses issued by the County Clerk's office.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

MANTENO ITEMS

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, February 11, 1869

A valued correspondent at Manteno writes us that a splendid new post office
building has recently been erected in that town. There are 396 boxes and 26
drawers. The structure is an ornament to the place. On Monday last week an
election was held there to determine whether or not the town should become
incorporated, which resulted in favor of incorporation. All hail sister city
of Manteno! and may your "shadow never be less". Manteno is represented as
flourishing finely, business good, everybody wide awake, improvements going
forward rapidly, and things in general in "apple pie order". Good!

-9-

Date

December*

January 31 July 22
February 27 August 12
March 17 September 23
April 19 October 30

May 18 November 29
June 12 December 30



1868/69 DEATH NOTICES

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette

1-1868 James Peasgood

1-14 Isaac Newton Kenaga

1-28 Mrs. A. B. True

2 Dr. John C. Lane

2-10 Peter Ostrander
2-15 Joseph L. Legg

2-23 Eliza Bingley
2-29 Horatio P. Havens

3 Llewellyn S. Whitehead

3-14 Mrs. Mary Williamson

3-15 Emma R. Whitehead
3-3] Walter G. Sizer

4-3 Charles Emroy

4-5 Nehemiah Vaughn

4-28 Ernest G. Morey

5-7 John H. Yeoman

5-13 Major A. G. Hobbie

5-14 Amanda Cunningham
5-14 John C. Parker

5-3] Belle A. Hamlin
5-27 Susan Amelia Heinecke

6-24 L. D. Tobias

7-14 Henry Licht

8-2 Rev. C. H. Albert

9-8 Sarah A. Wolfe

9-15 John Frazier
9-16 Frank M. Obrecht

9-17 Willie Eldridge

9-26 John Dennison

10-4 William H. VanWert

10-29 Mrs. Boutin

11-8 Alma A. Wilcox

11-9 Joseph Edward Gaston

11-26 Mrs. Boutin

-10-

1-19-69
1-14

2-3

2-8
2-8

2-16
2-16
2-23
2-26

3-4
3-8
3-12

4-3

4-11
4-27
5-9

5-19

6

6-13
6-'16
6-16
6-20
6-26

7
7_7

7-11
7-13
7-23

8-1
8-31

10-2
10-4
10-23

11-17
11-24

12-17

Mrs. C. D. Licht
Elizabeth Muncey

Luman Child

Elizabeth Hawker
Geo. W. Lewis, Jr.
Alphonse Horace
William C. Clark
Eddie Martin

Charlie Kendall

Ann Vail

Laura May Charter
Prudie Kendall

Walter Stirling
Hannah Parsons

Rev. John W. Flowers
Mahala J. Holmes
Mary A. Sibley

Mrs. Ames

Louis Ga utheir
George P. McKinistry
Wm. Gottlob Kuenstner
Jacob Vreeland
Samuel Taylor

A. M. Douglas

Peter Stebenne
Peter N. Lussier
Henry Richa

Minnie Il Wardan

Prof. Anton Becker
Josephene Schneider

Clarence E. Martin
Mary A. Burton
Alanson Hawkins

Flora Fonville
Orella Newton

Sophronia McKinstry



2-12
2-24
2-26

3-3

3-21
3-22

1870 DEATH NOTICES

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette

Capt. Edward A. Wolcott
Mary A. Butler

Abby Haines

William H. Patterson
Michael. Geopper

7-4 Maria Fluke

7-20 Luther Tyrrel

8-15 Charles Dilley

8-16 Clarine Eliz. Sinclair

Mrs. Spragg
James M. Houk
Patrick Long

Daniel S. Parker
Benedicta Jones
Hiram Hainline

4-11 Joseph Jeffcoat

4-24 Capt. Lewis T. Whipple

9 Emma D. Ashford

9 H. A. Dennis
9-9 Mary E. Stedson

9-16 Mamie D. Hughes

9-20 Lydia Cynthia Cooley
9-26 William Patterson

9-30 Charles H. Lincoln

10-1 Abbie E. Hawker

10-15 Mrs. Perry Stratton

12-8
12-17
12-20
12-21
12-29
12-30

Louis Goss Jr.
Herman Lowen
Cesaire Longtin
Louise Henigbaum
John Siler

Mrs. M. Kern

The following is a list of death notices reported in Administrator or Executor's
Notices but not listed anywhere else. The date is when the notice was published
in the paper, not the date of death.

1-6 John Walker 7-28 Napoleon Senesac

1-6 George Hemstead 7-28 Michael Clodi

1-27 James Shannon
8-4 Joseph Limb

6-23 Jonathan H. Fender 12-22 Martin Lashley

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

GREATS AND GREAT GREATS

Jerry Bourell, born Oct., 1848, in Canada, died ca.
1905 in Kankakee County, IN (?) married Sienna HUBERT,
ca. 1867. Where? Sienna died 1876. Children Josephine
HUSEMAN, Napoleon, Marshall, all born in Earl Park, IN.
Jerry remarried Rosalie in 1888. They were in Manteno
Twp., Kankakee, IL, in 1900. Desire any information.
Ann Brinkman Aniello, 2115 Mayfair Rd., Champaign, IL
61821

5-26 Mary N. Durham

3-3
3-31
3-31

John Brayton
Jeremiah Mott
Irena Vanderkarr

5-19 Isaac C. Lownes

Narcisse Cyr
Palmer O. Webster
Wesley A. Noble
Charles O. Grimes

BRINKMAN-HUEVE/
HUEY - KOENIG -
HUSEMAN - FINKE -
BOURELL - HUBERT



DESTRUCTIVE FIRE

From The Kankakee Gazette, March 4, 1869

THE WEST HALF OF EMPIRE BLOCK IN RUINS - FOUR STORES ON EAST AVENUE CONSUMED -
DURHAM'S HALL AND MASONIC HALL DESTROYED - ESTIMATED LOSS $75,000 - LOSS
LARGELY COVERED BY INSURANCE

About 3 o'clock on Saturday morning. last, February 27, a loud explosion was
heard, which woke many of our citizens from the deep slumber of repose, and a
few moments later the startling cry of "Fire! Fire!" rang along the streets;
the whistle of a freight train that had just arrived blew long and loud, which

the city bells answered with the "clangor and the clamor" of their brazen tongues,
and all was hurry and consternation as hundreds of citizens rallied to the scene of
conflagration, and witnessed the red flames of destruction bursting from the windows
of Dickson Brothers grocery store, on the East avenue side of the Empire block, and
shooting like forked lightnings from the main story of that splendid brick
structure, which had been considered almost fire proof. What produced the
explosion, or what the origin of the fire, must ever remain unknown.

EMPIRE BLOCK

This was a fine brick block, three stories in height above the basement, contain-
ing six stores, three of which (J. G. Knecht and Swannell Bros) were 20 by 90
feet, and three 20 by 70 feet, all fronting on Court street. The block was
erected in the summer of 1857, except the drug store of Mr. Wm. G. Swannell,
which was built in '56. No. 1 of this block (corner of Court St. and East
Ave.) was erected by Messrs. Durham, Dean & Dickson; Nos. 2 and 3 by Hiram
Goodwin; No. 4 by F. Swannell; No. 5 by Wm. G. Swannell, and No. 6 by C. A.
Lake. When completed it was considered the finest and most attractive row of
buildings in the State, outside of Chicago. In the course of time several of
these stores changed ownership - Mr. John G. Knecht purchasing No. 1, Pleasant
Durham Nos. 2 and 3, and Joseph Gelino No. 6; Messrs. Wm. G. and F. Swannell's
stores remaining unchanged as to proprietorship; and this was the proprietary
status of things at the time of the fire. No. 1 was occupied as follows:
Basement Story by Dickson Bro's, grocers; first or main story by John G. Knecht, as
a wholesale and retail clothing store; the next story above was mostly occupied by
Dr. John Moore, for medical rooms, and by William Potter, law office. The third
and last story above the basement had been beautifully arranged and finished off
into large and convenient apartments, which were used by the Masonic
fraternity, and known as Masonic Hall. No. 2 was occupied - first story by Lindsay
Bro's, clothing merchants; the second story by M. B. Loomis, law office, and
Drs. Murray & Ullery, dental rooms. No. 3, 1st floor, drug store of W. Bonfield;
2d story was occupied by Huling Bro's, as a business office, and by the Grove
City Silver Cornet Band, for a practicing room. In the third story of these two
buildings was Durham's Hall, measuring 40 by 70 feet.

The above constituted the west half of Empire block - the part in ruins. The
east half is occupied - No. 4 by Ripley & Chapman, as a hardware establishment,
except the front rooms of the second story, of which Dr. A. Ames, dentist, has
the occupancy. The basement and first story of No. 5 constitute the drug store
of Wm. G. Swannell; in the second story are the millinery rooms of Mrs. E. H.
Young; in the third story, measuring 20 x 70 feet, is Odd Fellows HalL No. 6
is the dry goods store of Mr. Jos. Gelino, the entire building being occupied
by him as a business place and family residence. On the east side of the block
is located a large frame store (now being removed), which was occupied by

-12-



Destructive Fire - continued

Fonville & Rives, boot and shoe dealers, and by C. H. Gay, watchmaker.

THE FIRE

After the alarm was given the flames spread with wonderful rapidity, (consider-
ing the structure was brick) mounting up the stairs leading to the ante-rooms of
Masonic Hall, while a dense volume of stifling smoke and flame poured into the
clothing store of Mr. Knecht, staying all attempts to enter it to save the goods,
or any part of them, and they, like the entire stock of Dickson Bro's, were
consumed. Hundreds of people came to the rescue, but, owing to the absence of
proper appliances for subduing the fire - in other words, the failure of the city
to provide itself means to extinguish incipient fires, it was found that little
could be done to stay the progress of the flames, although buckets were handled
manfully and persistently, and the force pump and hose of Kenaga Bro's mammoth
cistern were brought to splendid use, which, it is thought by many, was the
means of saving the east half of the block, by checking the fire along the side
walls of store No. 4 (Ripley & Chapman's). It was at first confidently expected
that the heavy division wall between Mr. Kneckt's store and No. 2 of Mr.
Durham's, would confine the fire to the area of the former, but when, of a
sudden and contrary to expectation, No. 2 (Lindsay Bro's, clothing) was found to
be ignited and, soon after, lit up with flames, the consternation of all was
expressed, and not a man but thought and said, "The whole block must go!" It was no
longer prudent to wait, hope had failed, the insatiate destroyer was advancing
number by number, and acting upon the general conclusion that the entire block would
be destroyed, the several stores of Ripley & Chapman, hardware, W. G. Swannell,
druggist, Joseph Gelino, dry goods, Fonville & Rives, boots and shoes, together
with the offices and rooms occupied in the upper stories, including Odd Fellows
Hall, were either partially or totally cleared of their contents, and piled
promiscuously in the street. The damage to these goods was large, but fully covered
by insurance.

Lindsay Bro's succeeded in saving a large share of their stock of clothing, &c.,
though more or less damaged. Mr. Loomis, attorney, whose office in second story
was front and over Lindsay Bro's store, lost everything in his rooms. Drs.
Murray and Ullery, dentists, in rear rooms of second story, saved nothing. No
insurance. Dr. Murray's loss,$700; Dr. Ullery's $300, as stated to us by the
first named.

From building No. 2 the flames were not long in reaching the elegant drug store of
Mr. W. Bonfield, in a few moments communicating with the oils, liquors, kerosene,
and other inflammable portions of his stock in the basement creating a terrible
conflagration, while the heat was so intense as to drive all, except a few
courageous workers, across the street. Mr. Bonfield succeeded in saving only
about one-fourth of his stock, a large proportion being in the cellar or basement.
Messrs. G. V. and Truman Huling, by a venturous effort, managed to reach the safe
in their office over the drug store, secured its contents, grasped two or three
articles of value above the rooms, and left the balance to the rapacious
devourer, whose fiery tongues hissed all around them. The rear room of this
story were used by the Grove City Silver Cornet Band, who lost none of their
new instruments but seven or eight of the old brass pieces purchased years ago,
and worth probably from $75 to $100, were "melted up". In the third stories of No.
2 and 3 was Durham's Hall, which, with all its furniture, fix-

-13-



Destructive Fire - continued

tures, ornaments, &c., is now no more. At this point, as by a Providential
Interference, and a redoubled application of water from the large cisterns of
Kenaga Bro's and W. G. Swannell, the eastward progress of the flames was
arrested, though the next building, No. 4 (Ripley & Chapman) several times
caught fire, but faithful men and willing hands met them promptly and extin-
guished the insidious element. The danger was still imminent, the suspense
almost breathless; but it was just here as many say, that the little slender
hose, bearing its burden of precious water from the warehouse cistern, and dash-
ing it boldly in the very face of the flaming monster, saved us the painful
task of writing up a further loss of at least $100,000, and sparing the city an
affliction from which it would not have soon recovered. The escape was
indeed very narrow, and salvation came when it seemed almost impossible.
Honest and sincere was the oft-repeated ejaculaion from scores of lookers-on,
"God be thanked!"

While what we have narrated so far was going on, the conflagration extended
down East Avenue as far as Dale & Durham's bank, consuming four wooden build-
ings, occupied as stores, as follows: W. S. Levett, merchant tailor; Wm.
Whitcomb, boots and shoes; Fred. Ertzinger, groceries; F. M. Shafer, tobaccon-
ist; all of whom saved a large share of their goods, - the last three being
protected from loss by insurance. Mr. Levett had a stock valued at $1,700, of
which he saved about $1,000; loss $700. No insurance. The double building
occupied by Mr. Levett and Mr. Whitcomb, was owned by W. G. Swannell, and was
valued at $800. No insurance. Mr. Ertzinger rented the store owned by Mr.
Schmitz, and occupied it below as a store - above as a residence. Mr. Shafer
was similarly situated in the store adjoining the stone bank, which appears to
be a lucky "fire break" in the right place, as shown on this occasion and
others in the past.

LOSSES AND INSURANCE

We give below the estimated losses of parties who suffered by the fire, and
the insurance, if any, they had, as they themselves have reported to us:

Dickson Brothers, loss $5,000; insurance, $3,000. Also lost books and accounts.
John G. Knecht, loss $30,000 on building and merchandise; insurance, $22,000.
Books and accounts safe. Dr. John Moore lost a rare medical library, apparatus,
&c., valued by him at $4,000. No insurance. Wm. Potter lost law library, papers,
office furniture, &c., valued at $900. No insurance. Also about $3,500 in
notes and accounts for collection.

Kankakee Chapter, No. 78, R. A. Masons, loss $1,000; insurance, $750. Kankakee
Lodge, No. 389, A. F. & A. M., loss $1,500; insurance, $1,000. Owisco Lodge,

No. 571 A.F. & A.M., loss $200. No insurance. The records and seals of Kankakee
Chapter and Lodge were fortunately saved, they being in the hands of the Secre-
tary, Mr. Cleghorn. The records at Owisco Lodge were_burned and all lost their
charters.

Lindsay Brothers, loss not reported; insurance safe. Books and accounts saved. M.
B. Loomis, law library, literary works, office furniture, books, papers, &c., loss
$1,200, not including personal notes and accounts amounting to $1,500. Also
notes and accounts for collection, $2,500. Insurance $500.

-14-



Destructive Fire - continued

W. Bonfield, druggist, loss $12,000; insurance, $8,000. Books and accounts
saved. P. Durham, loss of buildings Nos. 1 and 2, Hall, &c., $12,500; insurance
$8,000. Huling Brothers, loss $1,200; no insurance. F. Swannell, damage to
building No. 4 not reported; covered by insurance. Ripley & Chapman, hardware,
damage sustained by removal of goods, adjusted and paid, $100. Dr. Ames, slight
damages. Insured. Wm. G. Swannell, druggist, damage to goods by removal estimated
at $1,000; insured. Joseph Gelino, dry goods; Fonvile & Rives, boots and shoes;
C. H. Gay, jeweler; Mrs. E. H. Young, millinery, and Odd Fellow Lodge, sustained
moderate damages, which are mostly covered by insurance.

Drs. Murray & Ullery, loss $1,000; no insurance. W. S. Levett, loss and damage to
goods saved, $800; no insurance. Wm. Whitcomb, loss on tools and stock $300;
insured. Fred. Ertzinger, loss $2,500; insurance $2,000. F. M. Shafer, loss on
stock and damage to goods $500; insured.

EFFECT UPON BUSINESS

The aggregate loss, it will be seen, is very large, and in some cases very seri-
ous to the losers; but the aggregate insurance is also large, and in every case
the sufferers have already resumed business, or will do so as soon as suitable
places can be obtained. It is seldom so large a loss is suffered with so little
unrepaired injury, and without compelling some of the sufferers to retire from
business. Of course, the amount of money loss reported does not indicate the full
damage sustained, as much of the property destroyed possessed other than pecuniary
value. The business of the city will at once resume its accustomed activity, and
the check upon its prosperity will be only temporary.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Toni Betourne & Charlie Voss

-15-



BOOKS IN GENEALOGICAL ROOM - KANKAKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY

The following is a listing of books added to the Genealogy Collection between

August, 1982, and July 31, 1984.

Section 1 - (Green) Self-Help or How-To Books

THE GENEALOGY BEGINNERS'S MANUAL by Rick Ashton, Newberry Library, 1977.

GENEALOGY: AN INTRODUCTIN TO CONTINENTAL CONCEPTS by Pierre Durye, Translated
from the French language by Wilson Ober Clouth, New Orleans: Polyanthos, 1977.

THE SOURCE: A GUIDEBOOK OF AMERICAN GENEALOGY by Arlene Eakle & Johni Cerny,

Editors, Ancestry Publ. Co., 1984.

GENEALOGISTS' WHERE TO WRITE DIRECTORY FOR BIRTH,MARUAGE, DEATH & DIVORCE RECORDS,
Gibbs Publishing, 1982, Laconia, New Hampshire.

GUIDE TO GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH IN THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES, National Archives &

Records Service, 1982.

WHERE TO WRITE FOR VITAL RECORDS, U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services, May,

1982.

Section 2 (White) - D.A.R. Records

THE FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE DAR PATRIOT INDEX, Daughters of the American Revolu-

Lion, Washington, 1969.

THE SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE DAR PATRIOT INDEX, Daughters of the American Revolu-
tion, Washington, 1973.

DAR PATRIOT INDEX, VOL. II, Daughters of the American Revolution, Washington, 1979.

THE 1982 SUPPLEMENT TO THE DAR PATRIOT INDEX, Daughters of the American Revolution,
Washington, 1982.

Section 3 (Blue) - Census Records

DIRECTORY OF CENSUS INFORMATION SOURCES 1980, 4TH EDITION, Edited by J. Konrad,
Summit Publications, 1980.

A CATALOG OF CENSUS RETURNS ON MICROFILM, Thomas A. Hillman, Canadian Government
Publishing Centre, 1981.

INDEX TO THE 1830 FEDERAL CENSUS FOR ILLINOIS, Compiled by James V. & Maryan R.
Gill, Heritage House, 1968, 1970, 1976.

ILLINOIS 1850 CENSUS INDEX, 4TH EDITION, Ronald Vern Jackson, Editor, Accelerated

Indexing Systems, 1980.

1860 FEDERAL CENSUS OF IROQUOIS COUNTY, ILLINOIS, Iroquois County Genealogical
Society, 1983.

Books in Genealogical Room - Contd.

-16-



Section 3 (Blue) - Census Records

SURNAME INDEX TO THE FEDERAL CENSUS 1860 FOR WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, Compiled by
Winifrqd Koukol. Published by Will/Grundy Counties Genealogical Society, 1983.
INDIANA 1820 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson, editor. Accelerated Indexing Systems
1981.

INDEX TO InE 1840 FEDERAL POPULATION CENSUS OF INDIANA (micro-fiche). Indiana
Historical , Society, 1975, 4pieces of fiche.
SECOND:CENSUS OF KENTUCKY - 1800, by Glenn Clift. Genealogical Pub.Co., 1976.

KENTUCkf 1810 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson & Gary Ronald Teeples, Paleo-
graphers & Editors. Accelerated Indexing Systems, 1978.
MARYLAO 1800 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson & Gary Ronald Teeples, Editors.
Accelerated Indexing Systems, 1978.

MARYLAND 1820 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson, Gary Ronald Teeples & David
Schaefermeyer, Editors. Accelerated Indexing Systems, 1977.
MARYLAND 1830 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson, Editor. Accelerated Indexing
Systems, 1979.

MARYLAND 1840 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson. & Gary Ronald Indexing

NORTH CAROLINA 1840 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson & Gary Ronald Teeples,
Editor's. Accelerated Indexing Systems, 1978.

PENNS1LVANIA 1800 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson & Gary Ronald Teeples, Edito]
Accelerated Indexing Systems, 1978.
PENNSYLVANIA 1820 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson & Gary Ronald Teeples, Edito]
Accelerated Indexing Systems, 1978.

PENNSYLVANIA 1830 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson, Gary Ronald Teeples & David
Schaefermeyer, Editors. Accelerated Indexing Systems, 1976.
PENNSYLVANIA 1840 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson & Gary Ronald Teeples, Editors
Accelerated Indexing Systems, 1978.
PENNSYLVANIA 1850 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson, Editor. Accelerated Indexing
Systems, 1980. 2 Volumes.

1850 GENSUS OF UNION COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, by Mary Belle Lontz, 1978.

1860 CENSUS - TENNESSEE, Transcribed & Indexed by Byron & Barbara Sistler.

Byron Sistler & Associates, 1981-1982. 5 Volumes.

-17-



Books in Genealogical Room - Contd.

VIRGINIA 1800 ACCOMACK COUNTY CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson, Editor.

Accelerated Indexing Systems, 1976.

VIRGINIA 1810 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson & Gary Ronald Teeples, Editors.

Accelerated Indexing Systems, 1978.

VIRGINIA 1830 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson, Editor. Accelerated Indexing

Systems, 1976.

VIRGINIA 1840 CENSUS INDEX, Ronald Vern Jackson & Gary Ronald Teeples, Editors.

Accelerated Indexing Systems, 1978.

5TH CENSUS OF ILLINOIS (MICROFILM), National Archives. 4 Rolls. (Complete Stat

6TH CENSUS OF ILLINOIS (MICROFILM), National Archives. 20 Rolls (Complete Stat

7TH CENSUS OF ILLINOIS (MICROFILM), National Archives. 38 Rolls (Complete Stat

10TH CENSUS OF ILLINOIS (MICROFILM), National Archives. 15 Rolls (Cook County,
excluding City of Chicago, DeKalb County, DeWitt County, Douglas County, DuPage
County, Edwards County & 1st Part Edgar County, Fayette & Ford County, 2nd Part of
Grundy County & all of Hamilton County, Henry County, Iroquois County, Jacks(
County, 2nd Part of Jo Davies County, Johnson County, Kane County, Kankakee
County, Kendall County, Part of Livingston County, Will County & Winnebago Count

13TH CENSUS OF ILLINOIS (MICROFILM), National Archives. 109 Rolls (Complete Sty

Section 4 (Red) - War Records (Complete Listing)

TENNESSEE SOLDIERS IN THE REVOLUTION, Penelope Johnson Allen, Reprint of the

1935 Edition published under the auspices of the Tennessee Daughters of the

American Revolution, Genealogical Pub. Co., 1982.

THE ROLL OF BATTLE ABBEY, John Bernard Burke. Annotated. Originally published
in 1848 by Churton, reprinted 1966.

CIVIL WAR VETERANS OF KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, Kankakee Valley Genealogical
Society, 1976.

COLONIAL SOLDIERS OF THE SOUTH: 1732-1774, Murtie June Clark. Index by Judith
McGhan. Genealogical Pub. Co., 1983.

CONNECTICUT REVOLUTIONARY PENSIONERS, Compiled by the Connecticut Daughters of
the American Revolution. Genealogical Pub. Co., 1982.

SURNAME INDEX TO SIXTY-FIVE VOLUMES OF COLONIAL & REVOLUTIONARY PEDIGREES, George
Rodney Crowther. Forward by Milton Rubincam. National Genealogical Society,
c1964, 1977.

A COMPENDIUM OF THE WAR OF THE REBELLION, Frederick H. Dyer. Published by The
National Historical Society, in cooperation with The Press of Morningside
Bookshop, Dayton, Ohio, 1979, 2 Volumes.

-18-



1876 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 70

Business Directory.

Agricultural Implements.

Freie Kittle & Co., West av bet Court and Merchant sts.
Lewis & Co., West av bet Court and Merchant sts.
Shaffer John H., 43 Court st.

Attorneys.

Bartlett 0. G., Room 3 Knecht's block.
Bonfield Thos. P., 27 Court st.
Brousseau J., 40 Court st.

Lake C. A., e s Dearborn av bet Chestnut and Locust sts.
Loring H., e s Schuyler av bet Court and Merchant sts.
Moore Stephen, 29 Court st
Orr J. N., 30 Court st.
Paddock D. H., 27 Court st.
Potter W. M., Room 1 Knecht's block.
Richardson W. H., and H, L., Kerr's block.
Starr C. R., Court House.

Bakeries and Restaurants.

Gilbert P. G., 13 Court st.
STAMM V., East av 3 doors n of Exchange Hotel.
Young F. A., 25 East av

71 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 1876

Barbers.

Cadrat Jos., 19 Eaat av.

Conntway Joe., 25 Court st.
Nichols Rudolph, 20 Court st.
Strablov Mrs. Sarah, 14 Court St.

Blacksmiths.

Adana Jos., s s Court at bet Washington and Entrance ave.
Charon T., w s Schuyler av near Station at.
Drasy J.,, Washington av near river bridge
Harvey E. C., s s Water st near cor Washington av.
La Porte Napoleon, w s Entrance av near Knight's stone quarry,
Mason & Mann, a Washington av bet Court and Merchant sts.
McDonald John* 2d av near bridge.
Morse Ben., sr., e s Schuyler av near Station st,
Morse Ben., Jr., s s Court at bet Schuyler and Dearborn ave.
Wunderlick Samuel, horse sheer, n s Station st.

Books and Stationary.

Bellamy F. E., 4 Court st.
Durham D. L., 6 Court st.

-19-



Boot and Shoe Makers and Dealers.

Armour J. S., 23 Court st,
Bourque & Fryer, 26 Court st.
Fonville & Dixon, 24 Court st.

Hueber Andrew, n w cor Entrance av and Court st. Hyer

Mrs. Richard & Son, 18 Court st.

IVERSON L., 33 East av.
Klaiss J., Washington av near river bridge.

1876 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 72

MERTENS 49 East av.

Pahnka Eugene, East av bet Station and Hickory st

Pickering W., s e cor East av and Station st

Rickey & Brosseau, 34 Court st.

Seimetz John, 11 East av.
Umbach & Bros., 9 Court st.
Whitcomb Wm., 27 Court st.
Ziph F., 17 Court st

Breweries.

River Brewery -- Radek' F. D., Prop. -- s w cor River at and Dearborn avy.
Diehl's Brewery -- Mrs. Katie Diehl,. Prop. -- w s 5th av north of Court sat.

Brooms.

Carter A., n s Merchant st bet Washington and Entrance ave.

Buhrmester Chas., cor 4th av and Chestnut st.

Butcher Shops.

Beede Gee. K., 41 Court st.

Gauthier J., East av, 7 doors north of Exchange Hotel.

Konopik Wenzel, East av bet Station and Merchant sts.

Lafleur Louis, East av bet Station and Hickory sts.

Ott & Son. 3d door north of Exchange Hotel.

Roy & Bro., 39 Court st.

Surprenant S., s s Court st, west end R. R. bridge.

Carriage and Wagon Makers.

Bergeron N., n s Station st bet Schuyler and Dearborn ave.

Drazy Julius, w s Washington av bet River and Bourbonnais st.

73 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 1876

Lehrman C., cor Bourbonnais st and 2d av.

Schneider & Luth, s s cor Court st and Chicago av.

Schrempf Philip & Son, n w cor Station st and Schuyler av. Superna

Theodore, s s Court st bet Washington and Entrance av.

Waterman E. S., e s Washington av bet Court and Merchant st.

Carpenters.

Reeves Narcisee, s w cor Hickory st and Chicago av.

Paulissen John & James, cor Court st and 4th av.

-20-



Cigars and Tobacco.

Funk Fred, n e cor Court st and Entrance av.

FRANZ CHAS., n w cor Court st and Washington av.

MAILHOUSE LEWIS, Manufacturer and Dealer in Fine Cigars, West av near Station st.

Schneider J. B., East av bet Station and Merchant st.

Clothing.

Deslaures Ed., 26 Court st.

Knecht John, 2 Court st.

Coal.

Gouger J. F., cor East av and Merchant st.

Johnson C. W., n w cor Court st and East av.

Smith & Johnson, Indiana av near C. L. & C. R. R.

TAYLOR D. C., 20 East av s of Court st.

Confectionery and Fruits.

Gilbert P. G., 13 Court st.
STAMM V., East av 3 doors n of Exchange Hotel.

1876 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 74

Zopf B., East av bet Station and Hickory st.

Zoph Sebastian, 27 East av.

Dentists.

AMES A., 8 Court st.

CUTLER ANDREW S., 31 Court st,

Dress and Cloak Makers.

Barrett Mrs. M., 24 Court st.

Dickinson Mrs. Frances, 24 Court st.
KEADY & TYLER Mesdames, 54 Court st.
Kleine Miss Ellen,135 East av.
Langlois Miss V. 144 34Court st.
Mercoux Miss, 8 s Court st bet West and Washington av.
Provost Mrs. A., 17 Court st.
Savoie Misses, 41 Court st.
Tallman Miss Amanda, 46 Court st.

Druggists.

BABEL GEO., 37 East av cor Merchant st.
BEAUCHAMP GEO. F. 5 Court st.
BONFIELD WESLEY, 10 Court st.
Thompson N. S., 31 Court st.

Dry Goods.

Bollman Chas., n s Court at bet Washington and 3d ave.

Dierking J. H., 31. East av

Dorion T., 16 Court st.
Gelino P. & Bro., 12 Court st.
Lecour Joseph, 28 Court st.
RONDY JOHN, 40 Court st.
Seeberger Henry, 15 Court st.

-21-



75 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 1876

Swannell F. & Son, 30 and 32 Court st.

Zipf F., 17 Court st

Factories and Mills.

GAS CO., Thos S. Burns Supt., Office 58 Court st,

Kankakee Woolen mill, Troupe & McColloh, West av near river.

Kankakee Flouring mills, Jas. Mc Grew, West av, on river.

Kankakee Paper co., mill a a river w of rail road.

Kankakee Ivory Button works, Nichols & Co., cor Washington av and Bourbonnais

Kankakee Pump Fac, T. M. Kelly, n w cor West av and Merchant st,

KNITTING FAC., C. F. Keatley Prop, s w cor Court st and Indiana av,

Linseed Oil works, H. Bailey & Co:, West av near river.

Northwestern Button co., fac cor Indiana av, and Chestnut st.

Planing mill, Kankakee Planing mill co., cor Washington av and Bourbonnais

Flour and Feed.

Wulffe C. J. & Bro., 5 East av.
McGrew James e s Schuyler av bet Court and Merchant sta.

Foundries.

Sutton & Co., cor 3d av and River st.

Woodruff & Beaumont, 2d av near River bridge.

Furniture.

Babst A., West av bet Station and Merchant sta.

Hatch F., 7 Court st.

Overhan Chas., West av bet Court and Merchant sta.

1876 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 76

Gougar W. T., n s Court st w of RR

JOHNSON C. W., n w cor Court st and East av.

Smith & Johnson, e s Indiana av near R. R.

Grocers.

Bollman Chas., n s Court st bet Washington and 3rd ave.

Bath Geo. M., w s Washington av bet Bourbonnais and River sta.

Dierking John, 31 East av.

Enrich D., 21 Court st.

Enyart & Son,47East av.

HANNA R. J., 29 Court, st.

Harrington C. C., 9 Court st.
Hathaway Bros., 36 Court st. Hatch
Frank, 33 Court st.
Hunold Chas., cor West av and Court st.
Joubert Moses, n s Court st bet West and Washington ave.
Martin & Brosseau, n w cor West av and Court st.
Martin John, East av bet Court and Merchant st.
Paradia M., s s Court st bet Entrance and 4th ave.
Petit Hubert, 1 Court st.
Roeth Mrs. W., East sv bet Station and Hickory st.

Wulffe C. J. & Bro., 5 East av.

Young F. A., 25 East av -22-















S U R N A M E I N D E X F O R V O L . 1 6 , N O . 2

Adams - 19, 25

Albee - 7

Albert - 10

Alford - 8

Allen - 18

Ames - 10, 12, 15, 21

A n d e r s o n - 8

A n i e l l o - 1 1

A r m o u r - 2 0

A sh f o rd - 1 1

Ashton - 16

B ab e l - 2 1

B a b s t - 2 2

B a i l e y - 2 2

Balliet - 9
Barnett - 7

B a r n e y - 8

Barrett - 21

Bartlett - 8, 19

Batcheider - 7

Bath - 22

Beardsley - 8
Beauchamp - 21
Becker - 10

Beeck - 9
Beede - 20
Bellamy - 19

Beman - 9

Benjamin - 9

Bergeron - 20

Bidwell - 7

Bingley - 10

Bird - 26, 27

Bishop - 9

Bliss - 8
Body - 8

B o i s v e r t - 8

Bollman - 21, 22

B o n d r e a u l t - 9

Bonfield - 7, 12, 13,

15, 19, 21
Bourais - 8
Bourell - 11

Bourque - 20

Boutin - 10

Bowdle - 8

Branch - 23

Brayton - 11

Brinkman - 11

Broadway - 28

Brosseau - 7, 20

Browend - 24

Brown - 24

Buhrmester - 20

Buffington - 9

Buntain - 8 Burden

- 4, 5 Burke - 18

Burns - 22

Burton - 10

Butler - 11

Byrns - 7

Cadrat - 19
Calder - 7
Carter - 20
Cerny - 16
Chapman - 12, 13, 15

C h a r o n - 1 9

Charter - 10

C h i l d - 1 0

C h r t i e r - 7
Cirger - 8

Clark - 7, 8, 10, 18

C l a r k e - 7

C l e g h o r n - 1 4

Clement - 7

Clift - 17

C l o d i - 1 1

Clouth - 16

Cobb - 7

Cole - 9

Collins - 7, 8

Compton - 26

Comstock - 7

Conntway - 19

Cook - 7
Co o l ey - 11

Coriel - 26, 27

Cormick - 8

C o r n e r - 8

C r e w s - 9

Crory - 23

Crowman - 7

Crowther - 18

Cunningham - 10

Cutler - 21

Cyr - 11

Dale - 14, 24

Daniells - 9

Dean - 12

Delibac - 9

Decker - 8

Dennis - 8, 11, 23, 24

D e n n i s o n - 1 0

Deslaures - 21

D e v o e - 8

Dickey - 7

Dickinson - 21

Dickson - 12, 13, 14

D i e h l - 2 0

Dierking - 21, 22

D i l l e y - 1 1

Dillibac - 7

D i x o n - 2 0

Do njuran t - 9

D o r i o n - 2 1

Douglas - 10

D r a s y - 1 9

D r a z y - 2 0

Dupuis - 8

Durham - 7, 9, 11, 12,

13, 15, 19
Durye - 16

Dyer - 8, 18

Eacher - 8

E a k l e - 1 6

Ea st way - 24

E h r i c h - 2 2

El dridge - 10

E m r o y - 1 0

E n y a r t - 2 2

Ertzinger - 14, 15

F a u t e u x - 7

Fe nder - 11

F e n n o - 8

Flowers - 10

F l u k e - 1 1

Fonville - 10, 13,

15, 20
Fortin - 8

Foulston - 8

Franz - 21

Fraser - 7

Frazier - 10

Fryer - 20

Funk - 21

Garnet/Garnett - 25

G a s t o n - 1 0

Gautheir - 10

Gauthier - 20

Gay - 7, 13, 15

Gear - 9
Gedouk - 7

Gelino - 12, 13, 15, 21

G e o h r i n g - 8

G e o p p e r - 1 1

G e r r a r d - 8

G h a s t i n - 2 5

Gilbert - 19, 21

G i l l - 1 6
Giroux - 8

Gooding - 9

Goodwin - 9, 12

G o s s - 1 1

Gougar - 21, 22

Green - 7

Greenewalt - 8

Grimes - 11

Gros - 9

Gruver - 8
Guertin - 7

H a i n e s - 1 1

Hainline - 11

H a l l e c k - 9

Ha milton - 7

Hamlin - 10

Hanks - 9

H a n a - 2 2

Hanson - 7

Harrington - 8, 22

H a r t e r - 7

H a rv e y - 1 9

H a t c h - 2 2

Hathaway - 22

Havens - 10

Hawker - 10, 11

Hawkins - 7, 10
Hayden - 7

Haynes - 7

Heinecke - 10

Hemstead - 11

Hendricks - 7

Henigbaum - 11

Henry - 25

Hepenheimer - 8

Herscher - 8

Hill - 8

Hobbie - 7, 10

Holmes - 10

Horace - 10

Houk - 11

Howells - 9

Howland - 8
Hubbell - 8
Hubert - 11
Hueber - 20
Hueve - 11

Huey - 11

Hughes - 11

Huling - 12, 13, 15

Hull - 25

Hunold - 22

Huseman - 11

Hyer - 20

Iverson - 20

Jackson - 16, 17, 18
Jeffcoat - 8, 11
Jensen - 7
Johnson - 9, 21, 22

J o n e s - 1 1

Joubert - 22

Keady - 21

Keatley - 22

Kellogg - 9

Kelly - 8, 22

Kelsey - 7

Kenega - 10,13

Kendall - 10

Kent - 9

Kern - 11

Kittle - 19

Klaiss - 20

Kleine - 21
Klingert - 8

Knecht - 12, 12, 14, 21

Koenig - 11

Konopik - 20

Konnig - 8

Konrad - 16

Koukol - 17

Kuenstner - 10

Labrie - 9

Laclair - 8

Laflen - 7

Lafountain - 7

- 2 9 -



Surname Index for Vol. 16, No. 2 (Continued)

Lague - 7

Lake - 7, 12, 19

Lamb - 7
Lambert - 7
Lamphere - 24 Lamport - 9

Landris - 7

Lane - 8, 10

Lang - 8

Langlois - 7, 21

Langstaff - 26

LaPorte - 19

Lareaue - 8

Larache - 9

Lashley - 11

Lecour - 21

Legg - 7

LePage - 9

Lester - 8

Levett - 14, 15

Lewis - 10, 19
Licht - 10 Obenchain - 7
Limb - 11 Obrecht - 10

Lincoln - 8, 11 Orr - 19

Lindsay - 12, 13, 14 Ostrander - 10

Livingston - 7 Ott - 20

Lohrman - 20 Overhan - 22

Long - 8, 11

Longton - 8, 11

Loomis - 12, 13, 14

Lontz - 17
Loring - 19

Lowen - 11
Lownes - 11

Lussier - 10

Mackin - 8

Mailhouse - 21

Mann - 8, 19
Mark - 7
Marti - 8

Martin - 8, 10, 22, 27
Mason - 7, 19 Masse - 9
Matel - 8
Mathers - 4

Mathews - 9

McColloh - 22

McDonald - 7, 8, 19
McFall - 7

McGhan - 18

McGrew - 22

McKee - 7

McKinistry - 7, 10

McLane - 7

McLucas - 8

McQuigg - 7

Mercoux - 21

Mertens - 20

Meshino - 7

Messenger - 7

Messick - 8

Metcalk - 9

Michael - 23

Riggs - 23

Riley - 8

Ripley - 12, 13, 15

Rives - 13, 15

Roberts - 27
Rodgers - 6

Roeth - 22
Rondy - 21
Rowell - 7
Rowley - 8
Roy - 20

Rubincam - 18

Sanche - 7

Saunders - 23

Savoie - 21

Savoy - 9

Sawyer - 25

Schaefermeyer - 17

Schmitz - 14

Schneider - 10, 20, 21
S c h o f e l d - 8
Schrempf - 20
Scott - 9

Seager - 7

Seeberger - 21

Seimetz - 20

Sellers - 8

Sencshall - 9

Senesac - 11

Sergeant - 7

Shafer - 14, 15

Shaffer - 7, 19

Shannon - 11

Shear - 8

Sherwood - 8

Shields - 7

Sibley - 10

Siler - 11

Sinclair - 11

Sistler - 17

Sizer - 10

Slack - 26

Smalley - 25, 26, 27
Smith - 7, 21, 22,

24, 28
Spinney - 7

Spragg - 11

Spring - 8

Stabler - 8

Stamm - 19, 21

Stanton - 7

Starr - 19

Steadman - 8

Stedson - 11

Steele - 7

Stirling - 10

Strablow - 19

Stratton - 11

Stuart - 8

Superna - 20

Surprenant - 20

Sutcliff - 9

Swannell - 12, 13, 15,22

Sweet - 7

Tallman - 21

Taylor - 7, 9, 10, 21

T e e p l e - 7

Teeples - 17, 18

T h e r r i e n - 8

Thompson - 8, 21

T r o u p e - 2 2
T h or s o n - 9

Tobias - 10

Todd - 8

Tolbert - 7

Trombley - 7

True - 10

Tubbs - 24

Tyrrel - 11

Ullery - 12, 13, 15

Umbach - 20

Vail - 10

Vanscoyce - 8
Vanderkarr - 11

Vankirk - 8, 9
VanValkenburg -
VanWert - 10

Vaughn - 10
Vonhausen - 8

Vreeland - 10

Waite - 25, 26

Wakeling - 7

Walden - 27
Walker - 11

Wallis - 7

Walton - 7, 8

Wardan - 10

Waterman - 20
Webster - 11
Wells - 8, 9

Werns - 8
Wessmann - 8
Wheaton - 7
Whipple - 7, 11

Whitcomb - 14, 15, 20

W h i t e h e a d - 1 0

Whitehill - 7

Wilcox - 7, 10

Williamson - 10

Wilson - 7

Wing - 9

Wolcott - 7, 11
Wolfe - 10
Wood - 7, 8, 25
Wulffe - 22
Wunderlick - 19

Yeoman - 10

Young - 12, 15, 19, 22

Youngs - 8

Ziph - 20

Zipf - 22

Zopf - 21

Zwiers - 25

-30-

Michell - 8

Miller - 9

Moore - 12, 19

M o r a n - 8

Morey - 10

Morrison - 7

Morse - 19

M o t t - 1 1

Mullin - 8

Muncey - 10

Murphy - 8

Murray - 12, 13, 15

Narmondain - 8

Nelson - 9

Newcomb - 8

Newton - 10

Nichols - 19

Nile - 8

Noble - 11

Paddock - 7, 19

Page - 7

Pahnka - 20

Palmer - 8

Paradis - 22

Parker - 10, 11

Paro - 8

Parot - 7
Parsons - 10

Patterson - 11

Paulissen - 20

Payne - 28

Peasgood - 10

Pedersen - 7

Perreault - 9

Perry - 7, 8

Petit - 22

Petro - 7

Pickering - 20

Pollay - 25

Potter - 12, 19

Powers - 25

Provost - 21

Radeke - 20

Rassicot - 8

Redmond - 7

Reed - 7

Reeves - 20

Reimenschneider - 8

Reins - 7

Rexford - 8

Rice - 7, 8
Richa - 10

Richardson - 19

Rickey -20


	v16n2p1-22.pdf
	v16n2p23m.pdf
	v16n2p24m.pdf
	v16n2p25m.pdf
	v16n2p26m.pdf
	v16n2p27m.pdf
	v16n2p28m.pdf
	v16n2p29-30.pdf

